# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

## CURRENT REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of report (date of earliest event reported): September 8, 2009

### PDL BioPharma, Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) 000-19756 (Commission File No.) 94-3023969 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

932 Southwood Boulevard Incline Village, Nevada 89451 (Address of principal executive offices)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (775) 832-8500

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:	
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

#### Item 7.01. Regulation FD Disclosure.

On September 8, 2009, PDL BioPharma, Inc. issued a press release with updated revenue guidance for the quarter ended September 30, 2009. A copy of the Company's press release is attached as Exhibit 99.1

The information in this Item 7.01, including Exhibit 99.1, is being furnished and shall not be deemed "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), or otherwise subject to the liabilities under that Section, and shall not be deemed incorporated by reference into any filing of the Company under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, except as shall be expressly set forth by specific reference in such filing.

#### Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit No. Description 99.1 Press Rel

Press Release, dated September 8, 2009, entitled "PDL BioPharma Provides Third Quarter 2009 Revenue Guidance of Approximately \$71

Million."

#### **SIGNATURE**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: September 8, 2009 PDL BioPharma, Inc.

By: /s/ John P. McLaughlin

John P. McLaughlin President and Chief Executive Officer

### EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit No. 99.1 <u>Description</u>
Press Release, dated September 8, 2009, entitled "PDL BioPharma Provides Third Quarter 2009 Revenue Guidance of Approximately \$71 Million."



#### Contact:

Danielle Bertrand WeissComm Partners 415-946-1056 dbertrand@wcpglobal.com

#### PDL BioPharma Provides Third Quarter 2009 Revenue Guidance of Approximately \$71 Million

INCLINE VILLAGE, NV, September 8, 2009 — PDL BioPharma, Inc. (PDL) (NASDAQ: PDLI) today announced revenue guidance for the third quarter ended September 30, 2009 of approximately \$71 million, as compared with \$69 million for the third quarter of 2008. Royalty revenues are based on second quarter product sales by PDL's licensees and include \$1.6 million for Synagis®, which is marketed by MedImmune. When compared with 2008, royalty revenue for foreign sourced sales was negatively impacted by changes in foreign exchange rates; approximately 50 percent of underlying product sales is in currencies other than U.S. dollars.

The above guidance is preliminary and actual published results may differ from such guidance. PDL plans to release its financial results for the third quarter 2009 on October 27, and will hold a conference call to discuss financial results and provide an update on company activities. Additional information regarding the call will be announced in late October.

#### About PDL BioPharma, Inc.

PDL BioPharma pioneered the humanization of monoclonal antibodies and, by doing so, enabled the discovery of a new generation of targeted treatments for cancer and immunologic diseases. PDL is focused on maximizing the value of its antibody humanization patents and related assets. The company receives royalties on sales of a number of humanized antibody products marketed today and also may receive royalty payments on additional humanized antibody products launched before patent expiry in late 2014. For more information, please visit www.pdl.com.

NOTE: PDL BioPharma and the PDL BioPharma logo are considered trademarks of PDL BioPharma, Inc.

#### **Forward-looking Statements**

This press release contains forward-looking statements, including regarding PDL's expectations with respect to its 2009 royalty revenues.

Each of these forward-looking statements involves risks and uncertainties. Actual results may differ materially from those, express or implied, in these forward-looking statements. Factors that may cause differences between current expectations and actual results include, but are not limited to, the following:

The expected rate of growth in royalty-bearing product sales by PDL's existing licensees;



- The relative mix of royalty-bearing products manufactured and sold outside the U.S. versus manufactured or sold in the U.S.;
- The ability to receive regulatory approvals to market and launch new royalty-bearing products and whether such products, if launched, will be commercially successful;
- · Changes in any of the other assumptions including foreign currency exchange rates on which PDL's projected royalty revenues are based;
- The outcome of pending litigation or disputes; and
- · The failure of licensees to comply with existing license agreements, including any failure to pay royalties due.

Other factors that may cause PDL's actual results to differ materially from those expressed or implied in the forward-looking statements in this press release are discussed in PDL's filings with the SEC, including the "Risk Factors" sections of its annual and quarterly reports filed with the SEC. Copies of PDL's filings with the SEC may be obtained at the "Investors" section of PDL's website at www.pdl.com. PDL expressly disclaims any obligation or undertaking to release publicly any updates or revisions to any forward-looking statements contained herein to reflect any change in PDL's expectations with regard thereto or any change in events, conditions or circumstances on which any such statements are based for any reason, except as required by law, even as new information becomes available or other events occur in the future. All forward-looking statements in this press release are qualified in their entirety by this cautionary statement.